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RATING ACTION: 

ARC RATINGS AFFIRMS GRUPO VISABEIRA’S 
RATINGS 

Lisbon, 28 September 2022 - ARC Ratings, S.A. has affirmed the final long-term issuer public 
rating of “BBB-”, with Stable outlook, assigned to Grupo Visabeira, S.A. (Grupo Visabeira) 
and the “A-3” public short-term issuer and issue ratings 

ISSUER ISSUE RATING CLASS RATING OUTLOOK NEXT REVIEW DATE 

Grupo Visabeira, S.A - Corporate Long-Term Issuer BBB- Stable 28 March 2023 

Grupo Visabeira, S.A - Corporate Short-Term Issuer A-3 - 28 March 2023 

Grupo Visabeira, S.A 
Commercial Paper  
up to EUR 21.8 million 

Corporate Short-Term Issue  A-3 - 28 March 2023 

This action is based on the continued increase of the Group’s cash flow generation, the continuation of 
the implementation of its growth strategy focused on its main business area in developed markets 
(European and USA markets), the improvement of its leverage as expected and the strengthen of its 
financial structure, benefiting from the cash injection by Goldman Sachs (with the Group reaffirming its 
commitment to continue to maintain a net financial debt/EBITDA ratio below 3.0 times). Although the 
Group is taking measures to mitigate the impact of the increase of costs on its profitability, the evolution 
and length of the Ukraine/Russia conflict, as well as how restrictive the monetary policy will have to 
become to curb inflation, and consequent negative impact on the global economy, raises concerns 
about potential specific impact on the Group. ARC will monitor closely the Group’s performance and its 
financial structure. 
 



RATING 
ACTION 

2 | 

ISSUER PROFILE 

Grupo Visabeira is the holding company of a group that provides services to telecoms and 
energy infrastructure operators, as its main activity, and which also includes activities in 
the Industry business area and in the Tourism business. 

In 2021 and year to date 2022 the Group maintained its strategy of growth by organic 
growth and targeted acquisitions of providers of services to telecoms and energy 
infrastructure operators, mainly operating in European markets, to reinforce its main 
business area. The Group is taking advantage of the favourable investment environment 
in the telecommunication and energy sectors in developed markets (with strong 
investments in the installation of fibre optic networks, 5G technology, as well as in the 
expansion of energy networks to support the development of renewable energies and 
reduce the dependency on Russian gas and oil). 

The closing on 12 May 2022 of the investment agreement with Goldman Sachs, which 
invested EUR 200 million in growth capital in exchange for a 21.86% minority equity stake 
on Constructel Visabeira S.A. (the Group’s sub-holding for the provision of services to 
telecoms and energy infrastructure operators), will allow the acceleration of the Group’s 
growth strategy in its main business area, while it strengthens its financial structure. 

RATING RATIONALE 

Grupo Visabeira’s key rating drivers are the following: 

- Proven resilience in cash flow generation – The Group’s EBITDA increased by 17.9% in 
2021 and 22.9% in the first half of 2022 (1H 2022) year-on-year, even in an environment 
still marked by the Covid-19 pandemic. All the business areas recorded EBITDA increase 
in these periods – maintaining the trend in the case of the main business line 
(Telecoms, Energy, Technology and Construction) and starting a recovery in the case 
of the Industry and Tourism business areas. 

- Expected acceleration of its growth fuelled by the entry of an institutional investor in its 
main business area – The Group expects an increase in its turnover (by 29.3%, 
compared with the 2021 figure) and EBITDA (by 18.5%) in 2022, with the main contribution 
coming from its main business area. Continued growth is expected in the following 
years based on pluriannual contracts. 

- Focus on Western European countries and diversification to USA – The Group intends to 
continue to expand its activity in Western European Countries, and to diversify to USA, 
both markets with significant potential for growth in its main business area. This focus 
will tend to reduce in the medium term the weight of the operations in Africa, which 
poses the greatest operational and financial risk, improving the Group’s risk profile. 
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The key constraints on Grupo Visabeira's credit ratings are: 

- Indebtedness – The net financial debt/EBITDA ratio improved to 3.8 times in 2021, still 
high leverage, but the agreement with Goldman Sachs, coupled with the continued 
EBITDA increase, allowed to improve the Group’s leverage to 2.9 times in July 2022, a 
moderate to high level. In addition, its coverage of net interest costs by EBITDA improved 
to 4.4 times in 2021 and 4.5 times in the 1H 2022, a comfortable level. The Group is 
committed to maintain its leverage below 3.0 times in 2022 and in the coming years. 

- Foreign exchange and political risks from African operations – The Group maintains a 
significant exposure to foreign exchange risk from African operations, but the Group’s 
strategy of refocus on the main business area in developed markets should lead to a 
reduction of the relative weight of this exposure. 

- Increased economic uncertainty – The significant spike in inflation related with supply 
chain issues, the very accommodative monetary policy (both related with the Covid-19 
pandemic) and the Ukraine/Russia conflict and the related measures to contain the 
inflation had a significant impact on the current economic performance and increase 
the uncertainty for the future. The Group has been taking measures to mitigate this 
impact on its business, but the uncertainty regarding the evolution and length of the 
conflict, as well as how restrictive the monetary policy will have to become to curb 
inflation, and the consequent negative impact on the global economy raises concerns 
about its potential impact in the Group’s business and profitability. 

RECENT DEVELOPMENTS AND OUTLOOK 

In 2021 the Group's turnover and profitability continued to be affected by the Covid-19 
pandemic. However, even in these unfavourable circumstances, its turnover increased by 
21.9%, to EUR 1.171 million in 2021. In the 1H 2022 the turnover increased 31.9%, to 
EUR 702.5 million, mainly thanks to organic growth (including the recovery from the 
bottom in the areas most affected by Covid in the previous years) in addition to strategic 
acquisitions. 

The Group’s EBITDA increased by 17.9% in 2021 (11.8% without the non-recurrent items 
related to badwill from acquisitions and support received in the Covid-19 context) to 
achieve the historical maximum of EUR 183.1 million. In the 1H 2022 its EBITDA reached 
EUR 95.1 million, 22.9% higher than the 1H 2021 figure, partially explained by a positive 
exchange rate impact from African operations (EUR 5.4 million, compared with 
EUR -2.9 million in the 1H 2021). The biggest contribution for the EBITDA increases in both 
periods come from the development of the Group’s main business area and the recovery 
in the Industry area (more significant in the 1H2022). The tourism business area, despite 
continuing to be the most negatively impacted by the pandemic in 2021, gave a positive 
and increasing contribution for the Group’s EBITDA. 

Because of the Group refocus in its main business area, characterized by a lower EBITDA 
margin than the other Group’s business areas, its EBITDA margin reduced to 15.6% in 2021 
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(or 14.3% before non-recurrent items), compared with 16.2% (or to 15.6% before 
non-recurrent items) in 2020, and to 13.5% in the 1H 2022 (from 14.5% in the 1H 2021). 

The Group carried out EUR 78.0 million in operational investments in 2021 (EUR 67.0 million 
in 2020) to expand its main activity, as well as the Tourism and Industry sectors. Strategic 
acquisitions led to c. EUR 10 million financial investment in 2021 (EUR 41 million in 2020), 
while the inflow from its divestment strategy was EUR 1.8 million. In the 1H 2022 the 
operational investment carried out was EUR 25.6 million, principally in its main business 
area and in the Tourism sector. At same time, the Group reinforced its strategic 
acquisitions by c. EUR 31.1 million in financial investment. 

 

The Group’s gross debt slightly increased in 2021 and decreased by 5.8% in the 1H 2022 to 
EUR 780.0 million (and to EUR 777.0 million in July 2022). The investment agreement with 
Goldman Sachs boosted the Group’s cash and cash equivalents, which was partially used 
to repay debt and other liabilities, finance strategic acquisitions and finance working 
capital requirements from the increase of activity. Thus, its cash and cash equivalents 
increased to EUR 183.4 million in June 2022 (EUR 177 million in July 2022) leading to a 
decrease of its net debt by 14.4% in the 1H 2022, to EUR 596.6 million (EUR 598 million in 
July 2022). Therefore, the Group’s net financial debt / EBITDA ratio improved to 3.0 times in 
the 1H 2022 (from 3.8 times in 2021) and to 2.9 times in July 2022. 

The Group’s equity / assets ratio (including minority interests) improved to 24.3% in 2021, 
from 20.5% in 2020, and to 33.1% in the 1H 2022, benefiting from positive impacts from the 
foreign exchange differences and the entry of Goldman Sachs in the equity of its main 
sub-holding. 

GRUPO VISABEIRA'S - FINANCIALS AND RATIOS (THOUSAND EUROS) 

Notes: Figures rounded. (n.av) = Not available. (F) = Forecasts. (*) For the interim periods it was 
considered the last twelve months. Accounts prepared under IFRS. Adjusted by ARC Ratings for analysis 
purposes. 2017 to 2021 Accounts certified by Ernst & Young Audit & Associados. Interim periods unaudited 
figures. 

Sources: GRUPO VISABEIRA's Annual Reports and additional information. GRUPO VISABEIRA’s Budget for 
2022 prepared in January 2022. 

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
2021                   

Jan to Jun

2022                  

Jan to Jun
2022 (F)

TURNOVER 638,131 745,300 910,079 959,927 1,170,398 532,468 702,475 1,512,800

EBITDA 123,444 141,775 165,119 155,286 183,062 77,418 95,113 217,000

NET PROFIT 50,094 51,420 51,639 22,003 37,962 19,602 25,266 68,200

EBITDA Margin (%) 19.3% 19.0% 18.1% 16.2% 15.6% 14.5% 13.5% 14.3%

Coverage of Net Interest Costs by EBITDA + Dividends (x) 2.8 3.7 3.6 3.5 4.4 3.8 4.5 5.2

TOTAL ASSETS 1,576,970 1,694,897 1,938,236 1,847,503 2,051,479 1,915,982 2,391,052 n.av.

NET FINANCIAL DEBT 611,259 665,789 751,224 670,641 697,074 716,991 596,649 601,000

Net Financial Debt / (EBITDA + Dividends) (x) (*) 4.8 4.7 4.5 4.3 3.8 4.3 3.0 2.8

Equity (Incl. Minor. Int.) / Assets (%) 24.1% 23.1% 25.7% 20.5% 24.3% 22.0% 33.1% n.av.

NET GEARING (Net Debt to Equity and Minority Interests) (x) 1.6 1.7 1.5 1.8 1.4 1.7 0.8 n.av.
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The 2022 Group’s budget prepared in January 2022 (based on its 2021 estimates) analysed 
by ARC Ratings in the Press Release dated 28 March 2022 is still in force. While 2022 has 
brought increased uncertainty and challenges, the Group doesn’t expect to materially 
deviate from these forecasts, which points to EUR 217.0 million EBITDA and EUR 601.0 million 
net debt. The Group is committed to improve its net financial debt / EBITDA ratio to less 
than 3.0 times by December 2022, a target that was reached in July 2022 (2.9 times). It 
also intends to improve the maturity of its financial debt, reducing the percentage of 
short-term debt in total debt, being on ongoing negotiations. 

The Group’s performance is sensitive to a set of operational, exchange rate and transfer 
risks and the Ukraine/Russia conflict added a significant layer of uncertainty on the 
evolution of the European economy. Other than that, the Covid-19 pandemic still can’t be 
ruled out as a potentially negative factor. ARC will monitor closely the Group’s 
performance and its financial structure. 

RELATED CRITERIA AND RESEARCH 

ARC Ratings’ Non-Financial Corporate Entities Rating Methodology. 

Grupo Visabeira Rating Review Report. 

The rating was assigned by ARC Ratings, S.A. and endorsed by ARC Ratings (UK) Limited in 
accordance with Statutory Instrument 2019 nº 266 - The Credit Rating Agencies 
(Amendment etc.) (EU Exit).  

https://arcratings.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/07/20220712_Corporate-Entities-Criteria.pdf
http://arcratings.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/06/20220928_ARC-Ratings-Visabeira-28-Sep-2022.pdf
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 DISCLAIMERS 

ARC Ratings only provides a rating of the rated securities or of the issuer and neither recommends nor will recommend how an issuer can 
or should achieve a particular rating outcome. A rating does not cover a potential change in laws and is not and cannot be regarded as 
an audit. Moreover, ARC Ratings is not a party to any transaction documents of the instrument/transaction it is rating. Users of our ratings 
should familiarise themselves with the transaction documents. ARC Ratings does not act as a legal, tax, financial, investment or other 
advisor and users should seek professional advice from appropriate third parties where necessary. 
 

ARC Ratings, S.A. is registered as a Credit Rating Agency with the European Securities and Markets Authority (ESMA), within the scope of the 
Regulation (EC) Nº 1060/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council, of 16 September, and recognised as External Credit 
Assessment Institution (ECAI). 
ARC Ratings (UK) Limited is registered as a Credit Rating Agency with the United Kingdom Financial Conduct Authority, within the scope of 
the Statutory Instrument Nº 266/2019, of 13 February, and recognised as ECAI. 
 

This Review Report should be read together with initial Rating Report and with the subsequent Review reports. 
Credit Ratings assigned by ARC Ratings are independent and forward looking opinions of the relative credit risks of financial obligations 
issued by various entities. The credit risk is the risk that an entity may not meet its financial obligations as they come due i.e. the capacity 
and willingness of an entity/issuer to make all required interest and principal payments on a given obligation in a timely manner in 
accordance with its terms. Credit ratings express risk in relative rank order – they are an ordinal measure of credit risk whose probability 
of default or loss may vary through the credit cycle. They are issued using an established and defined ranking system of rating categories 
(rating scale). ARC’s credit ratings are determined using ARC’s published rating criteria. 
The rating(s) assigned by ARC Ratings in this report was/were sought by the entity whose financial commitments are being rated. 
Prior to the assignment or revision of a rating ARC Ratings provides to the entity whose financial commitments are being rated the 
documents that substantiate the rating to be attributed. This entity is thus given the opportunity to clarify or correct factual details. The 
comments made by the entity whose financial commitments are being rated are taken into account by ARC Ratings in the assignment of 
its ratings. ARC Ratings also grants the issuer the possibility of appealing a rating accorded by ARC as long as this appeal is supported on 
additional information that has not been taken into account in the original rating. 
ARC Ratings, S.A. historical default rates are published in the European Securities and Markets Authority Central Repository (CEREP) which 
can be accessed on the website cerep.esma.europa.eu/cerep-web/. It should be highlighted that ARC Ratings’ rating portfolio can be 
characterized as a “very low default portfolio” and therefore the agency’s historical defaults are not statistically significant. Default is the 
lack of full and timely payment of capital or interest or of the occurrence of any event that explicitly indicates that the future full and timely 
payment of those commitments will not occur (e.g., in case of insolvency). 
Ratings do not constitute a recommendation or offer or solicitation to buy, sell or hold any investments that may be mentioned, and are 
only one of the factors that investors may wish to consider. The use of any rating is entirely at the user’s own risk. 
Throughout the entire period during which ratings are valid, ARC Ratings monitors the issuer’s performance via public sources and 
information provided by the issuer/sponsor and, if a material development occurs, ARC Ratings may bring forward the date of the review 
unless stated to be a point in time rating. the updated list of public ratings is available on the website www.arcratings.com. 
ARC Ratings’ ratings are assigned based on information, which may include confidential information, collected from a wide variety of 
sources which ARC Ratings believes to be reliable including from the entity being rated or whose financial commitments are subject to 
rating. ARC Ratings has adopted and implements measures aiming to ensure that, to the extent available in the circumstances, it has 
obtained reasonable verification of the information it uses in assigning a rating and that such information is from reliable sources. 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, if ARC Ratings is not satisfied with the quality of the information it receives it will decline to assign the rating. 
The according of a rating should not be viewed as a guarantee of the accuracy, completeness, or timeliness of the information relied on 
in connection with the rating or the results obtained from the use of such information. 
In the rating process, ARC Ratings adopts procedures and methodologies aimed at ensuring transparency, credibility and independence, 
and also that rating classifications are not influenced by conflicts of interest. 
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UNITED KINGDOM 

+44 203 927 8600 

arcratings_uk@arcratings.com 

ARC Ratings, S.A. 

Rua de São José 

35 – 1º B 

1150-321 Lisbon 

PORTUGAL 

+351 21 304 11 10 

arcratings_eu@arcratings.com 

 Sinead Bald 

Business Development Officer 
sinead.bald@arcratings.com 

www.arcratings.com 

https://arcratings.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/06/ARC-Credit-Rating-and-Other-Analytical-Products-Definitions-and-Scales-23-June-2022.pdf
http://www.arcratings.com/
mailto:arcratings_uk@arcratings.com
mailto:arcratings_eu@arcratings.com
mailto:carola.saldias@arcratings.com

	Disclaimers
	CONTACT DETAILS

